

No. 22-1238

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACADIANA  
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC, ALBUQUERQUE-  
AMG SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, CENTRAL  
INDIANA-AMG SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC,  
LTAC HOSPITAL OF EDMOND, LLC, HOUMA-AMG  
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, LTAC OF LOUISIANA,  
LLC, LAS VEGAS-AMG SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,  
LLC, WARREN BOEGEL, BOEGEL FARMS, LLC,  
THREE BO'S, INC., SHIEKH SHOES, LLC,  
MICHAEL L. NEWSOM, AND JON NEWTON  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

BRADLEY L. DRELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEATHER M. MATHEWS  
GOLD, WEEMS, BRUSER,  
SUES & RUNDELL, APLC  
2001 MacArthur Dr.  
Alexandria, LA 71301  
(318) 445-6471  
bdrell@goldweems.com  
hmathews@goldweems.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Congress has twice provided a refund remedy to respondents .....	4
A. In numerous appropriations acts, Con- gress mandated refunds .....	4
1. The refund mandate is clear .....	4
2. The U.S. Trustee admitted the re- fund mandate applies .....	7
B. The Tucker Act and jurisprudence re- quire refunds of illegal exactions .....	9
II. This Court has squarely rejected prospective- only relief for monetary harm .....	15
III. This Court cannot order a retroactive fee increase in Administrator districts .....	18
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acadiana Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00496 (Fed. Cl. filed Apr. 3, 2019).....	2
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	12, 14
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	10, 13
<i>Clapp v. United States</i> , 117 F. Supp. 576, 127 Ct. Cl. 505 (Ct. Cl. 1954).....	10, 14
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 53 F.4th 15 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Columbus Reg'l Hosp. v. United States</i> , 990 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	12, 14
<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	12, 14
<i>Darby Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 160 Fed. Cl. 45 (2022) .....	13
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	12
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002, 178 Ct. Cl. 599 (Ct. Cl. 1967) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Erskine v. Van Arsdale</i> , 82 U.S. 75 (1872) .....	10
<i>Figuroa v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Goldring ex rel. Anderson v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Hatter v. United States</i> , 21 Fed. Appx. 928 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	7
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) .....	15
<i>Mallow v. United States</i> , 161 Ct. Cl. 446 (1963) .....	14
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevs. &amp; Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) .....	11
<i>Mendu v. United States</i> , 153 Fed. Cl. 357 (2021) .....	13
<i>Mont. Nat’l Bank v. Yellowstone Cty. of Mont.</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928) .....	16, 20
<i>Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	14, 19
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 1553 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Quality Tooling, Inc. v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	17
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022) .....	2, 15
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989) .....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	18
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 105 U.S. 691 (1881) .....	10
<i>Texas Workforce Comm’n v. USDE</i> , No. EP-17- CV-00026-FM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232710 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2018) .....	7
<i>Trayco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 994 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001) ...	12, 14, 16-18
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 101 U.S. 164 (1879) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	13
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013) .....	7
<i>United States Tr. Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP</i> , 71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>USA Sales, Inc. v. Office of the United States Tr.</i> , 76 F.4th 1248 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>V.I. Port Auth. v. United States</i> , 922 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>V.I. Port Auth. v. United States</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 7 (2018) .....	13
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 .....	2
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 .....	16
28 U.S.C. 589a .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1) .....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) .....	1, 2, 4
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) .....	18
Act of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612 .....	10
Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-325, § 3(e), 134 Stat. 5086, 5088 .....	18, 19
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, 131 Stat. 1229 .....	1, 2, 7, 9
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 (1887) ...	2, 3, 9-13, 15
Various Appropriations Acts (1998-2022) .....	5-9
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Acadiana Management Group, LLC, et al., Amici Curiae Br., <i>Gargula v. Smith (Bast Amron)</i> , No. 20-12547 (11th Cir. Sept. 22, 2020) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Acadiana Management Group, LLC, et al., Amici Curiae Br., <i>John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC v. Office of the United States Trustee</i> , No. 20-3203 (10th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020) .....	2
Acadiana Management Group, LLC, et al., Amici Curiae Br., <i>MF Global Holdings Ltd. v. Harrington</i> , No. 20-3863 (2d Cir. Feb. 18, 2021) .....	2
Acadiana Management Group, LLC, et al., Amici Curiae Br., <i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 19-2240 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2020) .....	2
Acadiana Management Group, LLC, et al., Amici Curiae Br., <i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 21-441 (S.Ct. Feb. 28, 2022) .....	2
U.S. Mem. of Law, <i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , D. Ct. Doc. 24, Adv. Proc. No. 19-01443-dsj (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2020) .....	9
U.S. Trustee Mem. of Law, <i>In re MF Global Hold- ings Ltd.</i> , D. Ct. Doc. 13, Adv. Proc. No. 19- 01379-mg (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2019) .....	7, 8
